ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2023-2024

FIRST & SECOND SEMESTER BSC AND MSC

Centre for Educational Support
last revision: October 2023/ Q3 11 weeks

Q4

2p T

weeknumber | 36 ‘ 37 | 38| 39| 40 | 41 42 | 43 44 45 | 46 | 47 | 48 | 49 | 50 | 51 52 1 2 3 4 5
weektype ML ML M\L M\L ML M\L M\L M\L ME MAE ML M\L M\L M\L M\L M\L H H M\L ML ME MAE
Quartile-week 1-01 1-02 1-03 1-04 1-05 1-06 1-07 1-08 1-09 1-10 2-01 2-02 2-03 2-04 2-05 2-08
Monday Public
Holiday
4 1 18 25 2 9 16 23 0 6 13 20 27 4 11 25 15
o Tuesday Public
Ll Holiday
[ 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 14 21 28 5 12 26 16
m Wednesday Online Bridging
= oD Day
[TT] 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 15 22 29 6 13 27 17
(2] Thursday Master Bridging
Ll oD Day
-~ 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 16 23 30 7 14 28 18
Friday Bridging
BSC OD Day
8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 0 17 24 1 8 15 29 19
Saturday
9-09 16-09 23-09 30-09 7-10 14-10 21-10 28-10 4-11 11-11 18-11 25-11 2-12 9-12 16-12 23-12 30-12 6-01 13-01 20-01 27-01 3-02
Sunday 312 |
10-09 17-09 24-09 1-10 8-10 15-10 22-10 29-10 5-11 12-11 19-11) \10-12 17-12 24-12 31-12 7-01 14-01 21-01 28-01 4-02
11 weeks
Q3
weeknumber 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 171 18 19| 20| 21 22 | 23| 24 25 26
weektype ML ML M\L ML M\L M\L M\L ML X ME MAE M\L M\L M\L M\L ML ML M\L ML ME MAR
Quartile-week 3-01 3-02 3-03 3-04 3-05 3-06 3-07 3-08 3-09 3-10 3-11 4-01 4-02 4-03 4-04 4-05 4-06 4-07 4-08
Monday ‘ Public ‘ Public
Holiday Holiday
12 26 4 11 18 25 1 8 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17
o Tuesday
w
= 6 13 27 5 12 19 26 2 9 6 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18
ﬂ Wednesday
=
wl 7 14 28 6 13 20 27 3 10 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19
$ Thursday \'7\’509 Master o
N day oD olida
8 15 29 7 14 21 28 4 1 2 16 23 30 6 13 20
Friday e S
BSC OD olida Da
9 16 1 8 15 22 5 12 6 3 0 17 24 31 7 14 21
Saturday
10-02 17-02 2-03 9-03 16-03 23-03 30-03 6-04 13-04 20-04 27-04 4-05 11-05 18-05 25-05 1-06 8-06 15-06 22-06 29-06 6-07
Sunday
11-02 18-02 3-03 10-03 17-03 24-03 31-03 7-04 14-04 21-04 28-04 5-05 12-05 19-05 26-05 2-06 9-06 16-06 23-06 30-06 7-07

UNIVERSITY OF TWENTE.



ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2023-2024

FIRST & SECOND SEMESTER BSC AND MSC

SUMMERPERIOD

weeknumber

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

weektype

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

SUMMER

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

SAS

13-07

SAS

20-07

SAR

27-07

3-08

10-08

17-08

24-08

Sunday

14-07

21-07

28-07

11-08

18-08

25-08

Summer holiday region North: 20 July until 1 September 2024

Centre for Educational Support
last revision: October 2023/ Q3 11 weeks

BSc

MSc

exams

M = Module education including

L = Lectures and other

for holidays

X = extra week compensation

X = extra week compensation for holidays

H = Holidays

S = Self-study for resits

N.B. This Academic calendar is the basis for the annual planning. The dean can by exception decide to make a change in the weeks 28 - 35. The involved
students have to be timely informed about this.

Adjustments: October 2023: legenda adjustment, lines to define quartiles, text removal.

UNIVERSITY OF TWENTE.



ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2023-2024

FIRST & SECOND SEMESTER BSC AND MSC

- The start of the VU programme and 4TU is in line with the start of the regular UT programme

Centre for Educational Support
last revision: October 2023/ Q3 11 weeks

- The starting points of the calendar are revised for the 3rd and 4th quartile because of an imbalance in effective teaching days.

The confirmed 4TU approach for the framework of the academic calendar is that the first 3 quarters consist of 10 weeks of educational planning. Normally, an
additional lecture week is scheduled for the fourth quarter to compensate for a large number of official public holidays in this quarter.
However, in 2023-2024 a number of public holidays fall on a weekend. Which results in an imbalance in effective teaching days in the 3rd and 4th quarter. As

shown below for 2023-2024.

Quartile Teaching days Winter Kick-Inn Open Days/ regional WO Effective teaching days
day

Q3 2023-2024 38 2 1,5 34,5

Q4 2023-2024 42 X X 42

For the academic calendar of 2023-2024 we are switching the additional lecture week to the 3rd quarter to have a better balance of available teaching days.

Quartile Effective teaching days Effective teaching days
10-11 weeks 11-10 weeks

Q3 2023-2024 34,5 39,5

Q4 2023-2024 42 37

For the academic year of 2024-2025, we advise maintaining the regular pace of 3x10 weeks and 1x 11 weeks because of a balanced distribution of teaching

days.

UNIVERSITY OF TWENTE.



