ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2023-2024

FIRST & SECOND SEMESTER BSC AND MSC

Centre for Educational Support last revision: October 2023/ Q3 11 weeks

	1																					
weeknumbe	r 36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	1	2	3	4	5
weektype	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\E	MAE	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	M\L	Н	Н	M\L	M\L	M\E	MAE
Quartile-wee	ek 1-01	1-02	1-03	1-04	1-05	1-06	1-07	1-08	1-09	1-10	2-01	2-02	2-03	2-04	2-05	2-06			2-07	2-08	2-09	2-10
Monday																	Public					
	4	11	18	25	2	9	16	23	30	6	13	20	27	4	11	18	Holiday 25	1	8	15	22	29
Tuesday																	Public Holiday					
Wednesday	5	12	19	26	3	10	17	24	31	7	14 Online	21	28	5	12	19	26 Bridging	2	9	16	23	30
	6	13	20	27	4	11	18	25	1	8	OD 15	22	29	6	13	20	Day 27	3	10	17	24	31
Wednesday Thursday											Master						Bridging					
	7	14	21	28	5	12	19	26	2	9	OD 16	23	30	7	14	21	Day 28	4	11	18	25	1
Friday						BSC OD											Bridging Day 29					
Saturday	8	15	22	29	6	13	20	27	3	10	17	24	1	8	15	22	29	5	12	19	26	2
Sunday	9-09	16-09	23-09	30-09	7-10	14-10	21-10	28-10	4-11	11-11	18-11	25-11	2-12 3-12	9-12	16-12	23-12	30-12	6-01	13-01	20-01	27-01	3-02
										40.44	19-11			10-12	17-12	24-12	31-12	7-01	14-01	21-01	28-01	4-02
Sullday	10-09	17-09	24-09	1-10	8-10	15-10	22-10	29-10	5-11	12-11	19-11	11 s	veeks	\(\frac{1}{12}\)			** 1				L	
Sunday	10-09	17-09	24-09	1-10	8-10	15-10	22-10	29-10	5-11	12-11	19-11		veeks Q3		Į.				1101			
	<u>'</u>											(Q3		00							
weeknumbe	r 6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27
	r 6 M\L	7 M\L										17 MAE	18 M\L		M\L			23 M\L		25 M\L		27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee	r 6 M\L	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19		21	22	23	24	25	26	27
weeknumbe	r 6 M\L	7 M\L	8	9 M\L	10 M\L	11 M\L	12 M\L	13 M\L	14 M\L 3-08	15 x	16 M\E	17 MAE	18 M\L	19 M\L	M\L	21 M\L 4-04	22 M\L	23 M\L	24 M\L	25 M\L	26 M\E	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee	r 6 M\L sk 3-01	7 M\L	8	9 M\L	10 M\L	11 M\L	12 M\L	13 M\L	14 M\L 3-08	15 x	16 M\E	17 MAE	18 M\L	19 M\L	M\L	21 M\L	22 M\L	23 M\L	24 M\L	25 M\L	26 M\E	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee	r 6 M\L sk 3-01	7 M\L 3-02	8 H	9 M\L 3-03	10 M\L 3-04	11 M\L 3-05	12 M\L 3-06	13 M\L 3-07	M\L 3-08 Public Holiday	15 x 3-09	16 M\E 3-10	17 MAE 3-11	18 M\L 4-01	19 M\L 4-02	M\L 4-03	21 M\L 4-04 Public Holiday 20	22 M\L 4-05	23 M\L 4-06	24 M\L 4-07	25 M\L 4-08	26 M\E 4-9	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee	r 6 M\L kick In 5	7 M\L 3-02	8 H	9 M\L 3-03	10 M\L 3-04	11 M\L 3-05	12 M\L 3-06	13 M\L 3-07	14 M\L 3-08	15 x 3-09	16 M\E 3-10	17 MAE 3-11	18 M\L 4-01	19 M\L 4-02	M\L 4-03	21 M\L 4-04 Public Holiday	22 M\L 4-05	23 M\L 4-06	24 M\L 4-07	25 M\L 4-08	26 M\E 4-9	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee	r 6 M\L kick In 5	7 M\L 3-02	8 H	9 M\L 3-03	10 M\L 3-04	11 M\L 3-05	12 M\L 3-06	13 M\L 3-07	M\L 3-08 Public Holiday	15 x 3-09	16 M\E 3-10	17 MAE 3-11	18 M\L 4-01	19 M\L 4-02	M\L 4-03	21 M\L 4-04 Public Holiday 20	22 M\L 4-05	23 M\L 4-06	24 M\L 4-07	25 M\L 4-08	26 M\E 4-9	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee	r 6 M\L sk 3-01 Kick In 5 Kick In 6	7 M\L 3-02	8 H	9 M\L 3-03	10 M\L 3-04	11 M\L 3-05	12 M\L 3-06	13 M\L 3-07	14 MIL 3-08 Public Holiday 1	15 x 3-09	16 M\E 3-10	17 MAE 3-11	18 M/L 4-01	19 M\L 4-02 6	M\L 4-03	21 M\L 4-04 Public Holiday 20	22 M\L 4-05	23 M\L 4-06	24 M\L 4-07	25 M\L 4-08	26 M\E 4-9	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday	r 6 M\L sk 3-01 Kick In 5 Kick In 6	7 M\L 3-02	8 H	9 M\L 3-03	10 M\L 3-04	11 M\L 3-05	12 M\L 3-06	13 M\L 3-07 25 26 27	14 MIL 3-08 Public Holiday 1	15 x 3-09	16 M\E 3-10	17 MAE 3-11	18 M/L 4-01	19 M\L 4-02 6 7 8 Public Holiday 9	M\L 4-03	21 M\L 4-04 Public Holiday 20	22 M\L 4-05	23 M\L 4-06	24 M\L 4-07	25 M\L 4-08	26 M\E 4-9	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee	r 6 M\L sk 3-01 Kick In 6	7 M\L 3-02 12 13 14 Reg WO day	8 H 19 20 21 22	9 M\L 3-03 26 27 28	10 M\L 3-04 4 5	11 M\L 3-05	12 M\L 3-06 18 19 20 Master OD 21 BSC OD	13 M\L 3-07 25 26 27 28 Public Holiday	14 MIL 3-08 Public Holiday 1	15 x 3-09 8 9 10	16 M\E 3-10	17 MAE 3-11 22 23 24	23 MIL 4-01 29 30	19 M\L 4-02 6	M\L 4-03	21 MNL 4-04 Public Holiday 20 21 22	22 M\L 4-05 27 28 29	23 M\L 4-06 3	24 M\L 4-07 10 11 12	25 M\L 4-08 17 18 19	26 ME 4-9 24 25 26 27	27 MAR
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday	r 6 M\L sk 3-01 Kick In 6	7 M\L 3-02 12 13 14 Reg WO day 15	8 H 19 20 21 22	9 M/L 3-03 26 27 28 29	10 M\L 3-04 4 5 6	11 M\L 3-05	12 M/L 3-06 18 19 20 Master OD 21 BSC OD 22	13 M\L 3-07 25 26 27 28 Public Holiday 29	14 M\L 3-08 Public Holliday 1 2 3 4	15 x 3-09 8 9 10	16 MIVE 3-10 15 16 17	17 MAE 3-11 22 23 24 25	29 30 1 29 30	19 MIL 4-02 6 7 8 Public Holiday 9 Bridging Day 10	M\L 4-03 13 14 15 16	21 M\L 4-04 Public Holiday 20 21 22 23	22 M\L 4-05 27 28 29 30	23 M\L 4-06 3 4 5	24 M\L 4-07 10 11 12	25 M\L 4-08 17 18 19 20	26 M/E 4-9 24 25 26 27	27 MAR 4-10
weeknumber weektype Quartile-wee Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday	r 6 M\L sk 3-01 Kick In 6	7 M\L 3-02 12 13 14 Reg WO day 15	8 H 19 20 21 22	9 M\L 3-03 26 27 28	10 M\L 3-04 4 5	11 M\L 3-05	12 M\L 3-06 18 19 20 Master OD 21 BSC OD	13 M\L 3-07 25 26 27 28 Public Holiday	14 MIL 3-08 Public Holiday 1	15 x 3-09 8 9 10	16 M\E 3-10	17 MAE 3-11 22 23 24	23 MIL 4-01 29 30	19 MIL 4-02 6 7 8 Public Holiday 9	M\L 4-03	21 MNL 4-04 Public Holiday 20 21 22	22 M\L 4-05 27 28 29	23 M\L 4-06 3	24 M\L 4-07 10 11 12	25 M\L 4-08 17 18 19	26 ME 4-9 24 25 26 27	27 MAR

UNIVERSITY OF TWENTE.

ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2023-2024

FIRST & SECOND SEMESTER BSC AND MSC

SUMMERPERIOD

	weeknumber	2	28	2	9	3	0	31	32	33	34	35
	weektype	SAS		SAS		SAR		Н	Н	Н	Н	Н
	Monday											
			8		15		22	29	5	12	19	26
~	Tuesday		9		16		23	30	6	13	20	27
SUMMER	Wednesday		10		17		24	31	7	14	21	28
S	Thursday		11		18		25	1	8	15	22	29
	Friday		12		19		26	2	9	16	23	30
	Saturday		13-07	2	20-07	2	27-07	3-08	10-08	17-08	24-08	31-08
	Sunday		14-07	2	21-07	2	28-07	4-08	11-08	18-08	25-08	1-09

BSc	MSc				
M = Module education including exams	L = Lectures and other				
X = extra week compensation for holidays	E= exam				
H = Holidays					
X = extra week comp	pensation for holidays				
Special event	education free				
Open Day/	/ No lectures				
A= Addition for finishing modules	R = Resits MSc				
S/A = Self-study for and Addition for finishing modules	S = Self-study for resits				

Summer holiday region North: 20 July until 1 September 2024

N.B. This Academic calendar is the basis for the annual planning. The dean can by exception decide to make a change in the weeks 28 - 35. The involved students have to be timely informed about this.

Adjustments: October 2023: legenda adjustment, lines to define quartiles, text removal.

ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2023-2024

FIRST & SECOND SEMESTER BSC AND MSC

shown below for 2023-2024.

- The start of the VU programme and 4TU is in line with the start of the regular UT programme
- The starting points of the calendar are revised for the 3rd and 4th quartile because of an imbalance in effective teaching days.

The confirmed 4TU approach for the framework of the academic calendar is that the first 3 quarters consist of 10 weeks of educational planning. Normally, an additional lecture week is scheduled for the fourth quarter to compensate for a large number of official public holidays in this quarter.

However, in 2023-2024 a number of public holidays fall on a weekend. Which results in an imbalance in effective teaching days in the 3rd and 4th quarter. As

Quartile	Teaching days	Winter Kick-Inn	Open Days/ regional WO day	Effective teaching days
Q3 2023-2024	38	2	1,5	34,5
Q4 2023-2024	42	X	X	42

For the academic calendar of 2023-2024 we are switching the additional lecture week to the 3rd quarter to have a better balance of available teaching days.

Quartile	Effective teaching days 10-11 weeks	Effective teaching days 11-10 weeks
Q3 2023-2024	34,5	39,5
Q4 2023-2024	42	37

For the academic year of 2024-2025, we advise maintaining the regular pace of 3x10 weeks and 1x 11 weeks because of a balanced distribution of teaching days.

UNIVERSITY OF TWENTE.